Murine Model to Study the Invasion and Survival
of Mycobacterium tuberculosis in the Central
Nervous System
Nicholas A. Be,1 Gyanu Lamichhane,1 Jacques Grosset,1 Sandeep Tyagi,1 Qi-Jian Cheng,1 Kwang Sik Kim,2
William R. Bishai,1 and Sanjay K. Jain1,2
1Center for Tuberculosis Research and 2Pediatric Infectious Diseases, Johns Hopkins University School of Medicine, Baltimore, Maryland
Background. Tuberculosis of the central nervous system (CNS) is a serious, often fatal disease primarily affecting
young children. It develops after hematogenous dissemination and subsequent invasion of the CNS by Mycobacterium

described above. Furthermore, single infections in an in vitro
model of the BBB confirmed a defective invasion/survival phe-
notype for these 5 CNS-specific mutants compared with the neg-
ative control Tn mutant (P � .01) (figure 4).
Table 1. Mycobacterium tuberculosis transposon (Tn) mutants tested in the murine central
nervous system invasion model.
JHU no.
Rv
no.
MT
no. Function/probable function
Gene
size, bp
Point of
Tn insertion
JHU3280A-78 . . . 3280 Hypothetical protein 186 78
JHU3428A-203 . . . 3428 Transcriptional regulator 1146 203
JHU0160c-1219 0160c 0169 Proline-glutamate family protein 1509 1219
JHU0311–108 0311 0324 Hypothetical protein 1230 108
JHU0470A-188 0470A 0487 Hypothetical protein 441 188
JHU0488–168 0488 0507 Transporter, LysE/YggA family 606 168
JHU0518–491 0518 0539 Hypothetical protein 696 491
JHU0727c-146 0727c 0752 AraD/FucA family 657 146
JHU0805–6 0805 0825 Phosphodiesterase 957 6
JHU0931c-1166 0931c 0958 Serine-threonine protein kinase 1995 1166
JHU0986–468 0986 1014 ABC transporter 747 468
JHU0987–1595 0987 1015 ABC transporter 2568 1595
JHU1493–184 1493 1540 Methylmalonyl-CoA mutase 2253 184
JHU1558A-302 1510 1558 Hypothetical protein 519 302
JHU1529–73 1529 1580 Acyl-CoA synthase 1755 73
JHU1777–295 1777 1827 P450 heme-thiolate protein 1305 295
JHU1811–488 1811 1859 Mg2� transport protein 705 488
JHU1858–616 1858 1906 ABC transporter 738 616
JHU1887–646 1887 1935 Hypothetical protein 1158 646
JHU1936–15 1936 1986 Luciferase-related protein 1110 15
JHU2058c-165 2058c 2118 Ribosomal protein L28 237 165
JHU2067c-923 2067c 2127 Hypothetical protein 1224 923
JHU2292c-94 2292c 2349 Hypothetical protein 225 94
JHU2476c-92 2476c 2551 Hypothetical protein 4875 92
JHU2545–149 2545 2621 Hypothetical protein 279 149
JHU2778c-270 2778c 2848 Hypothetical protein 471 270
JHU3250c-27 3250c 3348 Rubredoxin 183 27
JHU3424c-26 3424c 3532.2 Hypothetical protein 362 26
NOTE. ABC, ATP-binding cassette.